the purchase and sale of real property with or without public bidding, on such terms and for such 
value as Council, in the exercise of its discretion, may deem reasonable and in the best interest 
of the City; and,  

WHEREAS, the City owns approximately one hundred four and eight-tenths (104.8 +/-) acres of 
real property located within the City, consisting of consisting of portions of Franklin County 
Auditor Parcel Numbers 152-001744-00, 152-001847-00, 152-001841-00, and 152-001749-00 
(the “Property”), which this Council hereby finds and determines is not required by the City for

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OBETZ, OHIO THAT: 

Section 1. City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to enter into a 

Purchase and Sale Agreement that conveys the Property to Grand Communities 
LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, for a purchase price of two million seven 
hundred ninety-two thousand nine hundred ten dollars ($2,792,910.00), in 
accordance with the terms and conditions detailed in the Agreement, a copy of 

which is on file in the office of the Clerk of Council, in a form acceptable to the Law 
Director. 

Section 2. While the general terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement have been